The Group has adopted all the new standards, amendments to standards, including any consequential amendments
to other standards, and interpretations with a date of initial application of 1 May 2014. The adoption of these new
standards, amendments to standards, interpretations has no significant impact to the Group.

From 1 May 2014, as a result of the early adoption of amendments to IAS 27 Equity Method in Separate Financial
Statements, the Company has changed its accounting policy with respect to its investments in the subsidiaries.

Previously, investments in subsidiaries are stated in the Company’s statement of financial position at cost less
accumulated impairment losses. Upon the early adoption of the amendments to IAS 27, investments in subsidiaries
are accounted for using the equity method.

These amendments were applied retrospectively. The following tables summarise the material impacts resulting
from the above changes in accounting policies with respect to the adoption of amendments to IAS 27, on the
Company’s statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income.

	 Statement of financial position
Effect of changes in accounting policy

As
previously

reported
Increase/

(decrease)
As

restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Company

As at 1 January 2013

Investment in subsidiaries 85,442 141,484 226,926
Total assets 165,833 141,484 307,317

Reserve 100,432 141,484 241,916
Total equity 111,250 141,484 252,734

As at 31 December 2013

Investment in subsidiaries 85,442 127,233 212,675
Total assets 296,662 127,233 423,895

Reserve 90,587 127,233 217,820
Total equity 103,562 127,233 230,795

At 30 April 2014

Investment in subsidiaries 715,942 87,572 803,514
Total assets 820,729 87,572 908,301

Reserve 82,868 87,572 170,440
Total equity 95,843 87,572 183,415

88

Notes to
the Financial Statements Year ended 30 April 2015

3.	 Basis of preparation (cont’d)

3.6	 Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

	 As at 30 April 2015
Effect of

changes in
accounting

policy
US$’000

Investment in subsidiaries 58,181
Overall increase in total assets at the end of the year 58,181

Reserve 58,181
Overall increase in total equity at the end of the year 58,181

	 Income statements and statement of comprehensive income
Effect of changes in accounting policy

As
previously

reported
Increase/

(decrease)
As

restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

For the year ended 31 December 2013

Dividend income 25,000 (25,000) –
Share of profits of subsidiaries, net of tax – 23,188 23,188
Profit for the year 17,921 (1,812) 16,109

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax – (12,439) (12,439)
Total comprehensive income for the year 17,921 (14,251) 3,670

For the four months ended 30 April 2014

Share of loss of subsidiaries, net of tax – (33,997) (33,997)
Loss for the period (7,767) (33,997) (41,764)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax – (5,664) (47,428)
Total comprehensive income for the period – (5,664) (47,428)

	 For the year ended 30 April 2015
Effect of

changes in
accounting

policy
Increase/

(decrease)
US$’000

Share of loss of subsidiaries, net of tax (5,762)
Loss for the year (5,762)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (23,629)
Total comprehensive income for the year (29,391)

89

D
el

 M
on

te
 P

ac
ifi

c
Li

m
ite

d
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t F

Y
 2

01
5

Year ended 30 April 2015

Notes to the financial statements

4.	 Significant accounting policies

[…]

for both short-term and long-term requirement. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rate
available without increasing its foreign currency exposure.

Interest rate profile of interest bearing financial instruments

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments as reported to management of the
Group is as follows:

<--------------- Group ---------------> <-------------- Company ------------->

30 April
2015

30 April
2014

31
December

2013
30 April

2015
30 April

2014

31
December

2013
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities 789,960 910,964 265,404 102,630 602,491 –

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities 928,527 943,000 11,260 348,250 – –
Interest rate swaps 20,090 4,368 – – – –

948,617 947,368 11,260 348,250 – –

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

At the reporting date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, loss/profit before tax in the next 12 months and equity would have been affected as follows:

Loss/Profit before tax
in the next 12 months Equity

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group

30 April 2015
Variable rate instruments (9,611) 9,611 – –
Interest rate swaps – – (15,432) 12,181
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (9,611) 9,611 (15,432) 12,181

30 April 2014
Variable rate instruments (9,812) 9,812 – –
Interest rate swaps – – (18,915) 19,937
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (9,812) 9,812 (18,915) 19,937

31 December 2013
Variable rate instruments (1,126) 1,126 – –

163

D
el

 M
on

te
 P

ac
ifi

c
Li

m
ite

d
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t F

Y
 2

01
5

Year ended 30 April 2015

Notes to the financial statements

35.	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial
liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.  The Group’s approach to managing liquidity
is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under
both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s